available funds. Catholic Charities has various sources of liquidity at its disposal,
including cash and cash equivalents, and marketable debt and equity securities.
Catholic Charities is substantially supported by government grants and contracts, as
well as program service revenues and contributions. As part of Catholic Charities’
liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as
its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.

CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF LOS ANGELES, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2025

-24-

NOTE 15 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended June 30, 2025, Catholic Charities identified a $1,827,110
contribution that should have been included in its net assets at June 30, 2024.
Accordingly, the beginning net assets as of July 1, 2024, have been adjusted
retrospectively to reflect the correction of this misstatement. The following table
summarizes the effects of the correction on the financial statements as of and for the
year ended June 30, 2024:

 Balance as
 Previously  Balance as
 Reported Adjustment Restated
Statement of Financial
Position
Advances and Refundable
  Reimbursements $   2,785,509  $   (1,827,110) $   958,399

Net Assets Without Donor
  Restrictions, End of Year 69,757,338  836,231  70,593,569
Net Assets With Donor
  Restrictions, End of Year 355,674,232  990,879  356,665,111
Net Assets, End of Year 425,431,570  1,827,110  427,258,680

Net Assets With Donor
  Restrictions, Beginning of Year 400,895,823  2,425,817  403,321,640
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 465,511,740  2,425,817  467,937,557

Statement of Activities
Foundations - Other $   3,207,812  $   (598,707) $   2,609,105
Change in Net Assets (40,080,170) (598,707) (40,678,877)